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APPENDIX A – TEST DATA OF CONDUCTED EMISSION 

NR Band7 
1 RF Power Output 

Modulation 
Carrier 

frequency 
(MHz) 

UL Channel BW SCS RB Config 
Conducted 

power 
(dBm) 

DFT-PI2BPS
K 

2502.5 500500 

5 15kHz 

Inner_1RB_Left 23.81 

Inner_1RB_Right 23.76 

Inner_Full 23.79 

2535 507000 

Inner_1RB_Left 23.53 

Inner_1RB_Right 23.56 

Inner_Full 23.53 

2567.5 513500 

Inner_1RB_Left 23.54 

Inner_1RB_Right 23.67 

Inner_Full 23.68 

DFT-QPSK 

2502.5 500500 

Inner_1RB_Left 23.71 

Inner_1RB_Right 23.83 

Inner_Full 23.76 

2535 507000 

Inner_1RB_Left 23.66 

Inner_1RB_Right 23.47 

Inner_Full 23.40 

2567.5 513500 

Inner_1RB_Left 23.67 

Inner_1RB_Right 23.72 

Inner_Full 23.76 

DFT-16QAM 

2502.5 500500 

Inner_1RB_Left 22.84 

Inner_1RB_Right 22.86 

Inner_Full 22.73 

2535 507000 

Inner_1RB_Left 22.60 

Inner_1RB_Right 22.62 

Inner_Full 22.53 

2567.5 513500 

Inner_1RB_Left 22.80 

Inner_1RB_Right 22.81 

Inner_Full 22.79 

DFT-64QAM 

2502.5 500500 

Inner_1RB_Left 20.97 

Inner_1RB_Right 21.02 

Inner_Full 21.25 

2535 507000 

Inner_1RB_Left 20.78 

Inner_1RB_Right 20.77 

Inner_Full 20.99 

2567.5 513500 

Inner_1RB_Left 20.98 

Inner_1RB_Right 21.01 

Inner_Full 21.24 

DFT-256QA
M 

2502.5 500500 

Inner_1RB_Left 19.10 

Inner_1RB_Right 19.18 

Inner_Full 21.02 

2535 507000 

Inner_1RB_Left 18.86 

Inner_1RB_Right 18.89 

Inner_Full 20.70 

2567.5 513500 

Inner_1RB_Left 19.02 

Inner_1RB_Right 19.11 

Inner_Full 20.98 
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Modulation 
Carrier 

frequency 
(MHz) 

UL Channel BW SCS RB Config 
Conducted 

power 
(dBm) 

CP-QPSK 

2502.5 500500 

5 15kHz 

Inner_1RB_Left 20.22 

Inner_1RB_Right 22.20 

Inner_Full 17.27 

2535 507000 

Inner_1RB_Left 22.02 

Inner_1RB_Right 22.03 

Inner_Full 21.92 

2567.5 513500 

Inner_1RB_Left 22.15 

Inner_1RB_Right 21.97 

Inner_Full 22.07 

CP-16QAM 

2502.5 500500 

Inner_1RB_Left 21.93 

Inner_1RB_Right 21.71 

Inner_Full 21.88 

2535 507000 

Inner_1RB_Left 21.69 

Inner_1RB_Right 21.78 

Inner_Full 21.67 

2567.5 513500 

Inner_1RB_Left 21.87 

Inner_1RB_Right 21.95 

Inner_Full 21.84 

CP-64QAM 

2502.5 500500 

Inner_1RB_Left 19.93 

Inner_1RB_Right 19.78 

Inner_Full 20.25 

2535 507000 

Inner_1RB_Left 19.76 

Inner_1RB_Right 19.55 

Inner_Full 20.13 

2567.5 513500 

Inner_1RB_Left 19.94 

Inner_1RB_Right 19.91 

Inner_Full 20.24 

CP-256QAM 

2502.5 500500 

Inner_1RB_Left 17.03 

Inner_1RB_Right 17.12 

Inner_Full 19.87 

2535 507000 

Inner_1RB_Left 16.85 

Inner_1RB_Right 16.86 

Inner_Full 19.62 

2567.5 513500 

Inner_1RB_Left 16.98 

Inner_1RB_Right 17.09 

Inner_Full 19.91 
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Modulation 
Carrier 

frequency 
(MHz) 

UL Channel BW SCS RB Config 
Conducted 

power 
(dBm) 

DFT-PI2BPS
K 

2505 501000 

10 15kHz 

Inner_1RB_Left 23.39 

Inner_1RB_Right 23.60 

Inner_Full 23.10 

2535 507000 

Inner_1RB_Left 23.17 

Inner_1RB_Right 23.53 

Inner_Full 23.51 

2565 513000 

Inner_1RB_Left 23.18 

Inner_1RB_Right 23.56 

Inner_Full 23.59 

DFT-QPSK 

2505 501000 

Inner_1RB_Left 23.44 

Inner_1RB_Right 23.60 

Inner_Full 23.57 

2535 507000 

Inner_1RB_Left 23.37 

Inner_1RB_Right 23.43 

Inner_Full 23.47 

2565 513000 

Inner_1RB_Left 22.78 

Inner_1RB_Right 23.62 

Inner_Full 23.64 

DFT-16QAM 

2505 501000 

Inner_1RB_Left 22.77 

Inner_1RB_Right 22.83 

Inner_Full 22.33 

2535 507000 

Inner_1RB_Left 22.70 

Inner_1RB_Right 22.80 

Inner_Full 22.45 

2565 513000 

Inner_1RB_Left 22.68 

Inner_1RB_Right 22.77 

Inner_Full 22.59 

DFT-64QAM 

2505 501000 

Inner_1RB_Left 20.87 

Inner_1RB_Right 20.79 

Inner_Full 21.16 

2535 507000 

Inner_1RB_Left 20.72 

Inner_1RB_Right 20.76 

Inner_Full 21.11 

2565 513000 

Inner_1RB_Left 20.80 

Inner_1RB_Right 20.94 

Inner_Full 21.13 

DFT-256QA
M 

2505 501000 

Inner_1RB_Left 18.95 

Inner_1RB_Right 19.00 

Inner_Full 20.82 

2535 507000 

Inner_1RB_Left 18.93 

Inner_1RB_Right 18.90 

Inner_Full 20.75 

2565 513000 

Inner_1RB_Left 18.89 

Inner_1RB_Right 18.96 

Inner_Full 20.76 
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Modulation 
Carrier 

frequency 
(MHz) 

UL Channel BW SCS RB Config 
Conducted 

power 
(dBm) 

CP-QPSK 

2505 501000 

10 15kHz 

Inner_1RB_Left 22.10 

Inner_1RB_Right 22.15 

Inner_Full 22.18 

2535 507000 

Inner_1RB_Left 22.03 

Inner_1RB_Right 22.02 

Inner_Full 22.01 

2565 513000 

Inner_1RB_Left 22.06 

Inner_1RB_Right 22.13 

Inner_Full 22.14 

CP-16QAM 

2505 501000 

Inner_1RB_Left 21.72 

Inner_1RB_Right 21.80 

Inner_Full 21.66 

2535 507000 

Inner_1RB_Left 21.62 

Inner_1RB_Right 21.69 

Inner_Full 21.51 

2565 513000 

Inner_1RB_Left 21.81 

Inner_1RB_Right 21.79 

Inner_Full 21.60 

CP-64QAM 

2505 501000 

Inner_1RB_Left 19.79 

Inner_1RB_Right 19.90 

Inner_Full 20.14 

2535 507000 

Inner_1RB_Left 19.72 

Inner_1RB_Right 19.72 

Inner_Full 20.00 

2565 513000 

Inner_1RB_Left 19.74 

Inner_1RB_Right 19.85 

Inner_Full 20.14 

CP-256QAM 

2505 501000 

Inner_1RB_Left 16.94 

Inner_1RB_Right 17.01 

Inner_Full 19.82 

2535 507000 

Inner_1RB_Left 16.94 

Inner_1RB_Right 16.85 

Inner_Full 19.64 

2565 513000 

Inner_1RB_Left 16.83 

Inner_1RB_Right 17.02 

Inner_Full 19.73 
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Modulation 
Carrier 

frequency 
(MHz) 

UL Channel BW SCS RB Config 
Conducted 

power 
(dBm) 

DFT-PI2BPS
K 

2507.5 501500 

15 15kHz 

Inner_1RB_Left 23.30 

Inner_1RB_Right 23.27 

Inner_Full 23.40 

2535 507000 

Inner_1RB_Left 23.20 

Inner_1RB_Right 23.25 

Inner_Full 23.36 

2562.5 512500 

Inner_1RB_Left 23.44 

Inner_1RB_Right 23.60 

Inner_Full 23.68 

DFT-QPSK 

2507.5 501500 

Inner_1RB_Left 23.46 

Inner_1RB_Right 23.45 

Inner_Full 23.41 

2535 507000 

Inner_1RB_Left 23.31 

Inner_1RB_Right 23.40 

Inner_Full 23.39 

2562.5 512500 

Inner_1RB_Left 23.46 

Inner_1RB_Right 23.68 

Inner_Full 23.68 

DFT-16QAM 

2507.5 501500 

Inner_1RB_Left 22.61 

Inner_1RB_Right 22.49 

Inner_Full 22.44 

2535 507000 

Inner_1RB_Left 22.41 

Inner_1RB_Right 22.53 

Inner_Full 22.43 

2562.5 512500 

Inner_1RB_Left 22.39 

Inner_1RB_Right 22.68 

Inner_Full 22.63 

DFT-64QAM 

2507.5 501500 

Inner_1RB_Left 20.74 

Inner_1RB_Right 20.73 

Inner_Full 21.00 

2535 507000 

Inner_1RB_Left 20.56 

Inner_1RB_Right 20.67 

Inner_Full 20.84 

2562.5 512500 

Inner_1RB_Left 20.86 

Inner_1RB_Right 20.93 

Inner_Full 21.00 

DFT-256QA
M 

2507.5 501500 

Inner_1RB_Left 18.84 

Inner_1RB_Right 18.96 

Inner_Full 20.60 

2535 507000 

Inner_1RB_Left 18.74 

Inner_1RB_Right 18.89 

Inner_Full 20.61 

2562.5 512500 

Inner_1RB_Left 19.01 

Inner_1RB_Right 19.12 

Inner_Full 20.90 
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Modulation 
Carrier 

frequency 
(MHz) 

UL Channel BW SCS RB Config 
Conducted 

power 
(dBm) 

CP-QPSK 

2507.5 501500 

15 15kHz 

Inner_1RB_Left 21.94 

Inner_1RB_Right 21.84 

Inner_Full 21.96 

2535 507000 

Inner_1RB_Left 21.85 

Inner_1RB_Right 21.87 

Inner_Full 21.88 

2562.5 512500 

Inner_1RB_Left 22.13 

Inner_1RB_Right 22.11 

Inner_Full 22.17 

CP-16QAM 

2507.5 501500 

Inner_1RB_Left 21.63 

Inner_1RB_Right 21.60 

Inner_Full 21.45 

2535 507000 

Inner_1RB_Left 21.55 

Inner_1RB_Right 21.65 

Inner_Full 21.10 

2562.5 512500 

Inner_1RB_Left 21.79 

Inner_1RB_Right 21.78 

Inner_Full 21.64 

CP-64QAM 

2507.5 501500 

Inner_1RB_Left 19.67 

Inner_1RB_Right 19.62 

Inner_Full 20.05 

2535 507000 

Inner_1RB_Left 19.54 

Inner_1RB_Right 19.62 

Inner_Full 19.95 

2562.5 512500 

Inner_1RB_Left 19.79 

Inner_1RB_Right 19.78 

Inner_Full 20.19 

CP-256QAM 

2507.5 501500 

Inner_1RB_Left 16.84 

Inner_1RB_Right 16.88 

Inner_Full 19.42 

2535 507000 

Inner_1RB_Left 16.73 

Inner_1RB_Right 16.82 

Inner_Full 19.45 

2562.5 512500 

Inner_1RB_Left 17.01 

Inner_1RB_Right 17.04 

Inner_Full 19.43 



                                                   
 No.: SRTC2021-9004(F)-21082801(N) 

                    FCC ID: 2AJOTTA-1390 

The State Radio_monitoring_center Testing Center (SRTC)                              Page number: 7 of 36 
Tel: 86-10-5799 6183 
Fax: 86-10-57996388                                                                                 V3.0.0 

 

Modulation 
Carrier 

frequency 
(MHz) 

UL Channel BW SCS RB Config 
Conducted 

power 
(dBm) 

DFT-PI2BPS
K 

2510 502000 

20 15kHz 

Inner_1RB_Left 22.96 

Inner_1RB_Right 23.28 

Inner_Full 23.41 

2535 507000 

Inner_1RB_Left 23.17 

Inner_1RB_Right 23.29 

Inner_Full 23.36 

2560 512000 

Inner_1RB_Left 23.36 

Inner_1RB_Right 23.60 

Inner_Full 23.61 

DFT-QPSK 

2510 502000 

Inner_1RB_Left 23.46 

Inner_1RB_Right 23.30 

Inner_Full 23.48 

2535 507000 

Inner_1RB_Left 23.20 

Inner_1RB_Right 23.30 

Inner_Full 23.29 

2560 512000 

Inner_1RB_Left 23.50 

Inner_1RB_Right 23.63 

Inner_Full 23.57 

DFT-16QAM 

2510 502000 

Inner_1RB_Left 22.51 

Inner_1RB_Right 22.54 

Inner_Full 22.56 

2535 507000 

Inner_1RB_Left 22.50 

Inner_1RB_Right 22.37 

Inner_Full 22.11 

2560 512000 

Inner_1RB_Left 22.62 

Inner_1RB_Right 22.70 

Inner_Full 22.60 

DFT-64QAM 

2510 502000 

Inner_1RB_Left 20.87 

Inner_1RB_Right 20.76 

Inner_Full 21.07 

2535 507000 

Inner_1RB_Left 20.36 

Inner_1RB_Right 20.89 

Inner_Full 20.89 

2560 512000 

Inner_1RB_Left 21.19 

Inner_1RB_Right 21.07 

Inner_Full 21.10 

DFT-256QA
M 

2510 502000 

Inner_1RB_Left 18.95 

Inner_1RB_Right 19.01 

Inner_Full 19.48 

2535 507000 

Inner_1RB_Left 18.74 

Inner_1RB_Right 18.90 

Inner_Full 19.56 

2560 512000 

Inner_1RB_Left 18.97 

Inner_1RB_Right 19.07 

Inner_Full 19.29 
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Modulation 
Carrier 

frequency 
(MHz) 

UL Channel BW SCS RB Config 
Conducted 

power 
(dBm) 

CP-QPSK 

2510 502000 

20 15kHz 

Inner_1RB_Left 22.06 

Inner_1RB_Right 21.92 

Inner_Full 22.03 

2535 507000 

Inner_1RB_Left 21.89 

Inner_1RB_Right 21.86 

Inner_Full 21.89 

2560 512000 

Inner_1RB_Left 22.12 

Inner_1RB_Right 22.00 

Inner_Full 22.10 

CP-16QAM 

2510 502000 

Inner_1RB_Left 21.28 

Inner_1RB_Right 21.71 

Inner_Full 21.51 

2535 507000 

Inner_1RB_Left 21.50 

Inner_1RB_Right 21.62 

Inner_Full 21.38 

2560 512000 

Inner_1RB_Left 21.72 

Inner_1RB_Right 21.73 

Inner_Full 21.61 

CP-64QAM 

2510 502000 

Inner_1RB_Left 19.79 

Inner_1RB_Right 19.70 

Inner_Full 20.15 

2535 507000 

Inner_1RB_Left 19.50 

Inner_1RB_Right 19.62 

Inner_Full 19.98 

2560 512000 

Inner_1RB_Left 19.73 

Inner_1RB_Right 19.83 

Inner_Full 20.13 

CP-256QAM 

2510 502000 

Inner_1RB_Left 16.95 

Inner_1RB_Right 17.01 

Inner_Full 19.64 

2535 507000 

Inner_1RB_Left 16.78 

Inner_1RB_Right 16.84 

Inner_Full 19.43 

2560 512000 

Inner_1RB_Left 16.99 

Inner_1RB_Right 17.03 

Inner_Full 19.79 
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2 Occupied Bandwidth 

Band Channel 
BW 

(MHz) 
SCS RB Config 

Bandwidth of 99% Power (MHz) 

DFT-PI2BPSK DFT-QPSK DFT-16QAM DFT-64QAM DFT-256QAM 

N7 

Mid 5 

15 

Outer_Full 4.45 Fig.1 4.47 Fig.2 4.48 Fig.3 4.49 Fig.4 4.48 Fig.5 

Mid 10 Outer_Full 8.94 Fig.10 8.96 Fig.11 8.98 Fig.12 8.98 Fig.13 8.94 Fig.14 

Mid 15 Outer_Full 13.47 Fig.19 13.44 Fig.20 13.47 Fig.21 13.44 Fig.22 13.44 Fig.23 

Mid 20 Outer_Full 17.88 Fig.28 17.92 Fig.29 17.92 Fig.30 17.92 Fig.31 17.92 Fig.32 

Band Channel 
BW 

(MHz) 
SCS RB Config 

Bandwidth of 99% Power (MHz) 

CP-QPSK CP-16QAM CP-64QAM CP-256QAM -- 

N7 

Mid 5 

15 

Outer_Full 4.48 Fig.6 4.47 Fig.7 4.47 Fig.8 4.46 Fig.9 -- -- 

Mid 10 Outer_Full 9.30 Fig.15 9.28 Fig.16 9.30 Fig.17 9.30 Fig.18 -- -- 

Mid 15 Outer_Full 14.16 Fig.24 14.16 Fig.25 14.13 Fig.26 14.19 Fig.27 -- -- 

Mid 20 Outer_Full 18.96 Fig.33 18.92 Fig.34 18.96 Fig.35 18.96 Fig.36 -- -- 

 

Band Channel 
BW 

(MHz) 
SCS RB Config 

Bandwidth of -26dB transmitter power (MHz) 

DFT-PI2BPSK DFT-QPSK DFT-16QAM DFT-64QAM DFT-256QAM 

N7 

Mid 5 

15 

Outer_Full 4.83 Fig.1 4.86 Fig.2 4.86 Fig.3 4.80 Fig.4 4.88 Fig.5 

Mid 10 Outer_Full 9.44 Fig.10 9.48 Fig.11 9.56 Fig.12 9.38 Fig.13 9.40 Fig.14 

Mid 15 Outer_Full 14.13 Fig.19 14.19 Fig.20 14.13 Fig.21 14.19 Fig.22 14.10 Fig.23 

Mid 20 Outer_Full 18.64 Fig.28 18.72 Fig.29 18.64 Fig.30 18.72 Fig.31 18.72 Fig.32 

Band Channel 
BW 

(MHz) 
SCS RB Config 

Bandwidth of -26dB transmitter power (MHz) 

CP-QPSK CP-16QAM CP-64QAM CP-256QAM -- 

N7 

Mid 5 

15 

Outer_Full 4.92 Fig.6 4.83 Fig.7 4.89 Fig.8 4.86 Fig.9 -- -- 

Mid 10 Outer_Full 9.84 Fig.15 9.94 Fig.16 9.94 Fig.17 9.86 Fig.18 -- -- 

Mid 15 Outer_Full 14.91 Fig.24 14.82 Fig.25 14.91 Fig.26 14.94 Fig.27 -- -- 

Mid 20 Outer_Full 19.68 Fig.33 19.68 Fig.34 19.72 Fig.35 19.72 Fig.36 -- -- 
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 A 

Offset  10.5 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

 

1 MHz/Center 2.535 GHz Span 10 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 50 kHz

SWT 5 ms

*

* VBW 200 kHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP    63 of   100

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -14.89 dBm

     2.532580000 GHz
2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

           13.06 dBm

     2.533740000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

            0.13 dB 

     4.830000000 MHz

OBW  4.450000000 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            8.10 dBm

     2.532770000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            9.35 dBm

     2.537220000 GHz
D1 -12.944 dBm

Date: 19.JUL.2021  19:49:21

 

 A 

Offset  10.5 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

 

1 MHz/Center 2.535 GHz Span 10 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 50 kHz

SWT 5 ms

*

* VBW 200 kHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP    63 of   100

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -14.31 dBm

     2.532570000 GHz
2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

           13.15 dBm

     2.534500000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

           -1.43 dB 

     4.860000000 MHz

OBW  4.470000000 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            6.57 dBm

     2.532760000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

           10.13 dBm

     2.537230000 GHz
D1 -12.853 dBm

Date: 19.JUL.2021  19:50:10

 
 

Fig.1 Fig.2 

 A 

Offset  10.5 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

 

1 MHz/Center 2.535 GHz Span 10 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 50 kHz

SWT 5 ms

*

* VBW 200 kHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP    63 of   100

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -16.69 dBm

     2.532560000 GHz

2 Marker 2 [T1 ]

           11.43 dBm

     2.533160000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

            1.14 dB 

     4.860000000 MHz

OBW  4.480000000 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            9.01 dBm

     2.532750000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            7.59 dBm

     2.537230000 GHzD1 -14.574 dBm

Date: 19.JUL.2021  19:51:20

 

 A 

Offset  10.5 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

 

1 MHz/Center 2.535 GHz Span 10 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 50 kHz

SWT 5 ms

*

* VBW 200 kHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP    63 of   100

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -15.51 dBm

     2.532610000 GHz

2
Marker 2 [T1 ]

           11.68 dBm

     2.533940000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

            0.60 dB 

     4.800000000 MHz

OBW  4.490000000 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            7.02 dBm

     2.532760000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            5.75 dBm

     2.537250000 GHzD1 -14.323 dBm

Date: 19.JUL.2021  19:52:29

 
 

Fig.3 Fig.4 

 A 

Offset  10.5 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

 

1 MHz/Center 2.535 GHz Span 10 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 50 kHz

SWT 5 ms

*

* VBW 200 kHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP    64 of   100

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -16.46 dBm

     2.532570000 GHz

2 Marker 2 [T1 ]

           11.18 dBm

     2.533930000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

            0.59 dB 

     4.880000000 MHz

OBW  4.480000000 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            7.51 dBm

     2.532760000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            5.65 dBm

     2.537240000 GHzD1 -14.817 dBm

Date: 19.JUL.2021  19:53:25

 
 

 A 

Offset  10.5 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

 

1 MHz/Center 2.535 GHz Span 10 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 50 kHz

SWT 5 ms

*

* VBW 200 kHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL 
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   2.570 G    2.571 G 100.00 k   2.570061 G   -26.82   -16.82

   2.571 G    2.575 G 100.00 k   2.572036 G   -37.08   -27.08

   2.575 G    2.576 G 100.00 k   2.575450 G   -42.13   -29.13

   2.576 G    2.586 G   1.00 M   2.576130 G   -34.42    -9.42
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   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   2.475 G    2.490 G   1.00 M   2.487927 G   -40.94   -15.94

   2.490 G    2.496 G   2.40 k   2.494174 G   -61.47   -48.47

   2.496 G    2.499 G   2.40 k   2.498997 G   -60.68   -50.68

   2.499 G    2.500 G   2.40 k   2.499999 G   -31.56   -21.56

   2.500 G    2.506 G 500.00 k   2.500480 G    23.22    -6.78
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   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   2.475 G    2.490 G   1.00 M   2.486238 G   -34.72    -9.72

   2.490 G    2.496 G 150.00 k   2.493877 G   -33.91   -20.91

   2.496 G    2.499 G 150.00 k   2.498994 G   -34.51   -24.51

   2.499 G    2.500 G 150.00 k   2.499986 G   -26.49   -16.49

   2.500 G    2.509 G 500.00 k   2.508919 G    11.21   -18.79
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   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   2.564 G    2.570 G 500.00 k   2.569604 G    23.07   -75.93

   2.570 G    2.571 G   2.40 k   2.570052 G   -30.97   -20.97

   2.571 G    2.575 G   2.40 k   2.572324 G   -57.81   -47.81

   2.575 G    2.576 G   2.40 k   2.575284 G   -62.86   -49.86

   2.576 G    2.586 G   1.00 M   2.576550 G   -38.73   -13.73
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   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   2.561 G    2.570 G 500.00 k   2.568992 G    11.62   -87.38

   2.570 G    2.571 G 150.00 k   2.570194 G   -30.99   -20.99

   2.571 G    2.575 G 150.00 k   2.572476 G   -35.40   -25.40

   2.575 G    2.579 G 150.00 k   2.576780 G   -39.12   -26.12

   2.579 G    2.589 G   1.00 M   2.582450 G   -35.62   -10.62
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   2.475 G    2.490 G   1.00 M   2.483928 G   -40.86   -15.86

   2.490 G    2.496 G   2.40 k   2.494740 G   -63.85   -50.85

   2.496 G    2.499 G   2.40 k   2.498628 G   -62.87   -52.87

   2.499 G    2.500 G   2.40 k   2.499996 G   -34.48   -24.48

   2.500 G    2.506 G 500.00 k   2.500420 G    21.65    -8.35
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   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   2.475 G    2.490 G   1.00 M   2.487462 G   -37.23   -12.23

   2.490 G    2.496 G 150.00 k   2.493322 G   -37.73   -24.73

   2.496 G    2.499 G 150.00 k   2.498943 G   -35.63   -25.63

   2.499 G    2.500 G 150.00 k   2.499960 G   -28.85   -18.85

   2.500 G    2.509 G 500.00 k   2.501797 G     8.59   -21.41
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   2.564 G    2.570 G 500.00 k   2.569598 G    21.89   -77.11

   2.570 G    2.571 G   2.40 k   2.570063 G   -32.13   -22.13

   2.571 G    2.575 G   2.40 k   2.571464 G   -61.03   -51.03

   2.575 G    2.576 G   2.40 k   2.575637 G   -62.54   -49.54

   2.576 G    2.586 G   1.00 M   2.576250 G   -39.75   -14.75
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   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   2.561 G    2.570 G 500.00 k   2.568325 G     8.86   -90.14

   2.570 G    2.571 G 150.00 k   2.570011 G   -25.46   -15.46

   2.571 G    2.575 G 150.00 k   2.571352 G   -35.17   -25.17

   2.575 G    2.579 G 150.00 k   2.576788 G   -36.95   -23.95

   2.579 G    2.589 G   1.00 M   2.579730 G   -36.17   -11.17
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   2.475 G    2.490 G   1.00 M   2.490206 G   -34.45    -9.45

   2.490 G    2.496 G   2.40 k   2.494168 G   -59.33   -46.33

   2.496 G    2.499 G   2.40 k   2.498331 G   -58.89   -48.89

   2.499 G    2.500 G   2.40 k   2.499954 G   -38.06   -28.06

   2.500 G    2.506 G 500.00 k   2.500558 G    22.98    -7.02
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   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   2.475 G    2.490 G   1.00 M   2.490019 G   -37.85   -12.85

   2.490 G    2.496 G 192.00 k   2.494059 G   -39.97   -26.97

   2.496 G    2.499 G 192.00 k   2.498196 G   -34.33   -24.33

   2.499 G    2.500 G 192.00 k   2.499987 G   -29.48   -19.48

   2.500 G    2.514 G 500.00 k   2.509679 G     9.23   -20.77
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   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   2.564 G    2.570 G 500.00 k   2.569598 G    22.89   -76.11

   2.570 G    2.571 G   2.40 k   2.570052 G   -31.84   -21.84

   2.571 G    2.575 G   2.40 k   2.571244 G   -59.79   -49.79

   2.575 G    2.576 G   2.40 k   2.575727 G   -60.48   -47.48

   2.576 G    2.586 G   1.00 M   2.579940 G   -34.53    -9.53
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   2.557 G    2.570 G 500.00 k   2.559349 G     9.51   -89.49

   2.570 G    2.571 G 192.00 k   2.570072 G   -31.44   -21.44

   2.571 G    2.575 G 192.00 k   2.571028 G   -33.90   -23.90

   2.575 G    2.583 G 192.00 k   2.575748 G   -41.57   -28.57

   2.583 G    2.594 G   1.00 M   2.591210 G   -39.44   -14.44
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   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   2.475 G    2.490 G   1.00 M   2.478394 G   -40.88   -15.88

   2.490 G    2.496 G   2.40 k   2.494356 G   -61.68   -48.68

   2.496 G    2.499 G   2.40 k   2.497686 G   -62.89   -52.89

   2.499 G    2.500 G   2.40 k   2.499967 G   -37.89   -27.89

   2.500 G    2.506 G 500.00 k   2.500360 G    21.33    -8.67
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   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   2.475 G    2.490 G   1.00 M   2.489012 G   -36.72   -11.72

   2.490 G    2.496 G 192.00 k   2.495670 G   -39.48   -26.48

   2.496 G    2.499 G 192.00 k   2.498997 G   -34.62   -24.62

   2.499 G    2.500 G 192.00 k   2.499991 G   -29.42   -19.42

   2.500 G    2.514 G 500.00 k   2.513737 G     6.76   -23.24

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

SWP     2 of     2

LIMIT CHECK   PASS

_SPULIN_

Date: 20.JUL.2021  14:40:58

 
Fig.21 Fig.22 

Ref  30 dBm

Offset  10.5 dB

 

SPUEM

 A 

LVL

3DB

1

AVG

Start 2.564 GHz Stop 2.586 GHz2.2 MHz/  

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   2.564 G    2.570 G 500.00 k   2.569514 G    21.13   -77.87

   2.570 G    2.571 G   2.40 k   2.570051 G   -34.76   -24.76

   2.571 G    2.575 G   2.40 k   2.571248 G   -60.32   -50.32

   2.575 G    2.576 G   2.40 k   2.575894 G   -62.73   -49.73

   2.576 G    2.586 G   1.00 M   2.576120 G   -38.69   -13.69
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   2.556 G    2.570 G 500.00 k   2.568877 G     6.84   -92.16

   2.570 G    2.571 G 192.00 k   2.570023 G   -29.90   -19.90

   2.571 G    2.575 G 192.00 k   2.571076 G   -34.86   -24.86

   2.575 G    2.584 G 192.00 k   2.576042 G   -40.81   -27.81

   2.584 G    2.594 G   1.00 M   2.588220 G   -39.56   -14.56
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   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   2.475 G    2.490 G   1.00 M   2.477527 G   -40.89   -15.89

   2.490 G    2.496 G   2.40 k   2.494614 G   -61.35   -48.35

   2.496 G    2.499 G   2.40 k   2.498790 G   -59.29   -49.29

   2.499 G    2.500 G   2.40 k   2.499999 G   -40.17   -30.17

   2.500 G    2.506 G 500.00 k   2.500558 G    22.95    -7.05
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   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   2.475 G    2.490 G   1.00 M   2.488656 G   -32.79    -7.79

   2.490 G    2.496 G 300.00 k   2.491545 G   -36.20   -23.20

   2.496 G    2.499 G 300.00 k   2.498901 G   -31.51   -21.51

   2.499 G    2.500 G 300.00 k   2.499990 G   -27.71   -17.71

   2.500 G    2.518 G 500.00 k   2.517712 G     8.33   -21.67

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

SWP     2 of     2

LIMIT CHECK   PASS

_SPULIN_

Date: 20.JUL.2021  14:45:25

 
Fig.25 Fig.26 

Ref  30 dBm

Offset  10.5 dB

 

SPUEM

 A 

LVL

3DB

1

AVG

Start 2.564 GHz Stop 2.586 GHz2.2 MHz/  

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   2.564 G    2.570 G 500.00 k   2.569502 G    22.90   -76.10

   2.570 G    2.571 G   2.40 k   2.570068 G   -37.03   -27.03

   2.571 G    2.575 G   2.40 k   2.571184 G   -60.00   -50.00

   2.575 G    2.576 G   2.40 k   2.575985 G   -60.09   -47.09

   2.576 G    2.586 G   1.00 M   2.576200 G   -37.94   -12.94
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   2.552 G    2.570 G 500.00 k   2.555834 G     8.14   -90.86

   2.570 G    2.571 G 300.00 k   2.570023 G   -30.51   -20.51

   2.571 G    2.575 G 300.00 k   2.571064 G   -32.33   -22.33

   2.575 G    2.588 G 300.00 k   2.575299 G   -39.11   -26.11

   2.588 G    2.598 G   1.00 M   2.593030 G   -39.52   -14.52
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   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   2.475 G    2.490 G   1.00 M   2.487896 G   -40.71   -15.71

   2.490 G    2.496 G   2.40 k   2.494570 G   -62.54   -49.54

   2.496 G    2.499 G   2.40 k   2.498673 G   -62.21   -52.21

   2.499 G    2.500 G   2.40 k   2.499980 G   -42.06   -32.06

   2.500 G    2.506 G 500.00 k   2.500546 G    21.12    -8.88
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   2.475 G    2.490 G   1.00 M   2.488888 G   -36.36   -11.36

   2.490 G    2.496 G 300.00 k   2.495956 G   -37.78   -24.78

   2.496 G    2.499 G 300.00 k   2.498925 G   -30.02   -20.02

   2.499 G    2.500 G 300.00 k   2.499962 G   -28.06   -18.06

   2.500 G    2.519 G 500.00 k   2.517286 G     5.53   -24.47

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

SWP     2 of     2

LIMIT CHECK   PASS

_SPULIN_

Date: 20.JUL.2021  14:46:53

 
Fig.29 Fig.30 
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Ref  30 dBm

Offset  10.5 dB

 

SPUEM

 A 

LVL

3DB

1

AVG

Start 2.564 GHz Stop 2.586 GHz2.2 MHz/  

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   2.564 G    2.570 G 500.00 k   2.569484 G    21.27   -77.73

   2.570 G    2.571 G   2.40 k   2.570065 G   -37.74   -27.74

   2.571 G    2.575 G   2.40 k   2.571176 G   -59.19   -49.19

   2.575 G    2.576 G   2.40 k   2.575966 G   -62.54   -49.54

   2.576 G    2.586 G   1.00 M   2.576230 G   -38.82   -13.82

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

SWP     2 of     2

LIMIT CHECK   PASS_SPULIN_

Date: 20.JUL.2021  14:49:22

 

Ref  30 dBm

Offset  10.5 dB

 

SPUEM

 A 

LVL

3DB

1

AVG

Start 2.55092 GHz Stop 2.59908 GHz4.816 MHz/  

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   2.551 G    2.570 G 500.00 k   2.568779 G     5.36   -93.64

   2.570 G    2.571 G 300.00 k   2.570296 G   -27.47   -17.47

   2.571 G    2.575 G 300.00 k   2.571140 G   -30.05   -20.05

   2.575 G    2.589 G 300.00 k   2.575282 G   -38.85   -25.85

   2.589 G    2.599 G   1.00 M   2.590850 G   -39.91   -14.91

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

SWP     2 of     2

LIMIT CHECK   PASS_SPULIN_

Date: 20.JUL.2021  14:50:28

 
Fig.31 Fig.32 
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6 Frequency Stability 

Temperature(°C) Voltage 
Test Result (ppm) N7 Low Channel DFT-PI2BPSK 

5M 10M 15M 20M 

-30 NV --- --- --- 0.00 

-20 NV --- --- --- 0.00 

-10 NV --- --- --- 0.00 

0 NV --- --- --- 0.00 

+10 NV --- --- --- 0.00 

+20 NV --- --- --- 0.00 

+30 NV --- --- --- 0.00 

+40 NV --- --- --- 0.00 

+50 NV --- --- --- 0.00 

+20 LV --- --- --- 0.00 

+20 HV --- --- --- 0.00 

 

Temperature(°C) Voltage 
Test Result (ppm) N7 High Channel DFT-PI2BPSK 

5M 10M 15M 20M 

-30 NV --- --- --- 0.00 

-20 NV --- --- --- 0.00 

-10 NV --- --- --- 0.00 

0 NV --- --- --- 0.00 

+10 NV --- --- --- 0.00 

+20 NV --- --- --- 0.00 

+30 NV --- --- --- 0.01 

+40 NV --- --- --- 0.00 

+50 NV --- --- --- 0.00 

+20 LV --- --- --- 0.00 

+20 HV --- --- --- 0.00 
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7 Effective Radiated Power and Effective Isotropic Radiated Power 

Modulation 
Carrier 

frequency 
(MHz) 

UL 
Channel 

BW SCS RB Config 
Conducted 

power 
(dBm) 

ERP/ 
EIRP 
(dBm) 

ERP/ 
EIRP 
(W) 

DFT-PI2BPSK 

2502.5 500500 

5 15kHz 

Inner_1RB_Left 23.81 21.81 0.152  

Inner_1RB_Right 23.76 21.76 0.150  

Inner_Full 23.79 21.79 0.151  

2535 507000 

Inner_1RB_Left 23.53 21.53 0.142  

Inner_1RB_Right 23.56 21.56 0.143  

Inner_Full 23.53 21.53 0.142  

2567.5 513500 

Inner_1RB_Left 23.54 21.54 0.143  

Inner_1RB_Right 23.67 21.67 0.147  

Inner_Full 23.68 21.68 0.147  

DFT-QPSK 

2502.5 500500 

Inner_1RB_Left 23.71 21.71 0.148  

Inner_1RB_Right 23.83 21.83 0.152  

Inner_Full 23.76 21.76 0.150  

2535 507000 

Inner_1RB_Left 23.66 21.66 0.147  

Inner_1RB_Right 23.47 21.47 0.140  

Inner_Full 23.40 21.4 0.138  

2567.5 513500 

Inner_1RB_Left 23.67 21.67 0.147  

Inner_1RB_Right 23.72 21.72 0.149  

Inner_Full 23.76 21.76 0.150  

DFT-16QAM 

2502.5 500500 

Inner_1RB_Left 22.84 20.84 0.121  

Inner_1RB_Right 22.86 20.86 0.122  

Inner_Full 22.73 20.73 0.118  

2535 507000 

Inner_1RB_Left 22.60 20.6 0.115  

Inner_1RB_Right 22.62 20.62 0.115  

Inner_Full 22.53 20.53 0.113  

2567.5 513500 

Inner_1RB_Left 22.80 20.8 0.120  

Inner_1RB_Right 22.81 20.81 0.121  

Inner_Full 22.79 20.79 0.120  

DFT-64QAM 

2502.5 500500 

Inner_1RB_Left 20.97 18.97 0.079  

Inner_1RB_Right 21.02 19.02 0.080  

Inner_Full 21.25 19.25 0.084  

2535 507000 

Inner_1RB_Left 20.78 18.78 0.076  

Inner_1RB_Right 20.77 18.77 0.075  

Inner_Full 20.99 18.99 0.079  

2567.5 513500 

Inner_1RB_Left 20.98 18.98 0.079  

Inner_1RB_Right 21.01 19.01 0.080  

Inner_Full 21.24 19.24 0.084  

DFT-256QAM 

2502.5 500500 

Inner_1RB_Left 19.10 17.1 0.051  

Inner_1RB_Right 19.18 17.18 0.052  

Inner_Full 21.02 19.02 0.080  

2535 507000 

Inner_1RB_Left 18.86 16.86 0.049  

Inner_1RB_Right 18.89 16.89 0.049  

Inner_Full 20.70 18.7 0.074  

2567.5 513500 

Inner_1RB_Left 19.02 17.02 0.050  

Inner_1RB_Right 19.11 17.11 0.051  

Inner_Full 20.98 18.98 0.079  
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Modulation 
Carrier 

frequency 
(MHz) 

UL 
Channel 

BW SCS RB Config 
Conducted 

power 
(dBm) 

ERP/ 
EIRP 
(dBm) 

ERP/ 
EIRP 
(W) 

CP-QPSK 

2502.5 500500 

5 15kHz 

Inner_1RB_Left 20.22 18.22 0.066  

Inner_1RB_Right 22.20 20.2 0.105  

Inner_Full 17.27 15.27 0.034  

2535 507000 

Inner_1RB_Left 22.02 20.02 0.100  

Inner_1RB_Right 22.03 20.03 0.101  

Inner_Full 21.92 19.92 0.098  

2567.5 513500 

Inner_1RB_Left 22.15 20.15 0.104  

Inner_1RB_Right 21.97 19.97 0.099  

Inner_Full 22.07 20.07 0.102  

CP-16QAM 

2502.5 500500 

Inner_1RB_Left 21.93 19.93 0.098  

Inner_1RB_Right 21.71 19.71 0.094  

Inner_Full 21.88 19.88 0.097  

2535 507000 

Inner_1RB_Left 21.69 19.69 0.093  

Inner_1RB_Right 21.78 19.78 0.095  

Inner_Full 21.67 19.67 0.093  

2567.5 513500 

Inner_1RB_Left 21.87 19.87 0.097  

Inner_1RB_Right 21.95 19.95 0.099  

Inner_Full 21.84 19.84 0.096  

CP-64QAM 

2502.5 500500 

Inner_1RB_Left 19.93 17.93 0.062  

Inner_1RB_Right 19.78 17.78 0.060  

Inner_Full 20.25 18.25 0.067  

2535 507000 

Inner_1RB_Left 19.76 17.76 0.060  

Inner_1RB_Right 19.55 17.55 0.057  

Inner_Full 20.13 18.13 0.065  

2567.5 513500 

Inner_1RB_Left 19.94 17.94 0.062  

Inner_1RB_Right 19.91 17.91 0.062  

Inner_Full 20.24 18.24 0.067  

CP-256QAM 

2502.5 500500 

Inner_1RB_Left 17.03 15.03 0.032  

Inner_1RB_Right 17.12 15.12 0.033  

Inner_Full 19.87 17.87 0.061  

2535 507000 

Inner_1RB_Left 16.85 14.85 0.031  

Inner_1RB_Right 16.86 14.86 0.031  

Inner_Full 19.62 17.62 0.058  

2567.5 513500 

Inner_1RB_Left 16.98 14.98 0.031  

Inner_1RB_Right 17.09 15.09 0.032  

Inner_Full 19.91 17.91 0.062  
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Modulation 
Carrier 

frequency 
(MHz) 

UL 
Channel 

BW SCS RB Config 
Conducted 

power 
(dBm) 

ERP/ 
EIRP 
(dBm) 

ERP/ 
EIRP 
(W) 

DFT-PI2BPSK 

2505 501000 

10 15kHz 

Inner_1RB_Left 23.39 21.39 0.138  

Inner_1RB_Right 23.60 21.6 0.145  

Inner_Full 23.10 21.1 0.129  

2535 507000 

Inner_1RB_Left 23.17 21.17 0.131  

Inner_1RB_Right 23.53 21.53 0.142  

Inner_Full 23.51 21.51 0.142  

2565 513000 

Inner_1RB_Left 23.18 21.18 0.131  

Inner_1RB_Right 23.56 21.56 0.143  

Inner_Full 23.59 21.59 0.144  

DFT-QPSK 

2505 501000 

Inner_1RB_Left 23.44 21.44 0.139  

Inner_1RB_Right 23.60 21.6 0.145  

Inner_Full 23.57 21.57 0.144  

2535 507000 

Inner_1RB_Left 23.37 21.37 0.137  

Inner_1RB_Right 23.43 21.43 0.139  

Inner_Full 23.47 21.47 0.140  

2565 513000 

Inner_1RB_Left 22.78 20.78 0.120  

Inner_1RB_Right 23.62 21.62 0.145  

Inner_Full 23.64 21.64 0.146  

DFT-16QAM 

2505 501000 

Inner_1RB_Left 22.77 20.77 0.119  

Inner_1RB_Right 22.83 20.83 0.121  

Inner_Full 22.33 20.33 0.108  

2535 507000 

Inner_1RB_Left 22.70 20.7 0.117  

Inner_1RB_Right 22.80 20.8 0.120  

Inner_Full 22.45 20.45 0.111  

2565 513000 

Inner_1RB_Left 22.68 20.68 0.117  

Inner_1RB_Right 22.77 20.77 0.119  

Inner_Full 22.59 20.59 0.115  

DFT-64QAM 

2505 501000 

Inner_1RB_Left 20.87 18.87 0.077  

Inner_1RB_Right 20.79 18.79 0.076  

Inner_Full 21.16 19.16 0.082  

2535 507000 

Inner_1RB_Left 20.72 18.72 0.074  

Inner_1RB_Right 20.76 18.76 0.075  

Inner_Full 21.11 19.11 0.081  

2565 513000 

Inner_1RB_Left 20.80 18.8 0.076  

Inner_1RB_Right 20.94 18.94 0.078  

Inner_Full 21.13 19.13 0.082  

DFT-256QAM 

2505 501000 

Inner_1RB_Left 18.95 16.95 0.050  

Inner_1RB_Right 19.00 17 0.050  

Inner_Full 20.82 18.82 0.076  

2535 507000 

Inner_1RB_Left 18.93 16.93 0.049  

Inner_1RB_Right 18.90 16.9 0.049  

Inner_Full 20.75 18.75 0.075  

2565 513000 

Inner_1RB_Left 18.89 16.89 0.049  

Inner_1RB_Right 18.96 16.96 0.050  

Inner_Full 20.76 18.76 0.075  
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Modulation 
Carrier 

frequency 
(MHz) 

UL 
Channel 

BW SCS RB Config 
Conducted 

power 
(dBm) 

ERP/ 
EIRP 
(dBm) 

ERP/ 
EIRP 
(W) 

CP-QPSK 

2505 501000 

10 15kHz 

Inner_1RB_Left 22.10 20.1 0.102  

Inner_1RB_Right 22.15 20.15 0.104  

Inner_Full 22.18 20.18 0.104  

2535 507000 

Inner_1RB_Left 22.03 20.03 0.101  

Inner_1RB_Right 22.02 20.02 0.100  

Inner_Full 22.01 20.01 0.100  

2565 513000 

Inner_1RB_Left 22.06 20.06 0.101  

Inner_1RB_Right 22.13 20.13 0.103  

Inner_Full 22.14 20.14 0.103  

CP-16QAM 

2505 501000 

Inner_1RB_Left 21.72 19.72 0.094  

Inner_1RB_Right 21.80 19.8 0.095  

Inner_Full 21.66 19.66 0.092  

2535 507000 

Inner_1RB_Left 21.62 19.62 0.092  

Inner_1RB_Right 21.69 19.69 0.093  

Inner_Full 21.51 19.51 0.089  

2565 513000 

Inner_1RB_Left 21.81 19.81 0.096  

Inner_1RB_Right 21.79 19.79 0.095  

Inner_Full 21.60 19.6 0.091  

CP-64QAM 

2505 501000 

Inner_1RB_Left 19.79 17.79 0.060  

Inner_1RB_Right 19.90 17.9 0.062  

Inner_Full 20.14 18.14 0.065  

2535 507000 

Inner_1RB_Left 19.72 17.72 0.059  

Inner_1RB_Right 19.72 17.72 0.059  

Inner_Full 20.00 18 0.063  

2565 513000 

Inner_1RB_Left 19.74 17.74 0.059  

Inner_1RB_Right 19.85 17.85 0.061  

Inner_Full 20.14 18.14 0.065  

CP-256QAM 

2505 501000 

Inner_1RB_Left 16.94 14.94 0.031  

Inner_1RB_Right 17.01 15.01 0.032  

Inner_Full 19.82 17.82 0.061  

2535 507000 

Inner_1RB_Left 16.94 14.94 0.031  

Inner_1RB_Right 16.85 14.85 0.031  

Inner_Full 19.64 17.64 0.058  

2565 513000 

Inner_1RB_Left 16.83 14.83 0.030  

Inner_1RB_Right 17.02 15.02 0.032  

Inner_Full 19.73 17.73 0.059  
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Modulation 
Carrier 

frequency 
(MHz) 

UL 
Channel 

BW SCS RB Config 
Conducted 

power 
(dBm) 

ERP/ 
EIRP 
(dBm) 

ERP/ 
EIRP 
(W) 

DFT-PI2BPSK 

2507.5 501500 

15 15kHz 

Inner_1RB_Left 23.30 21.3 0.135  

Inner_1RB_Right 23.27 21.27 0.134  

Inner_Full 23.40 21.4 0.138  

2535 507000 

Inner_1RB_Left 23.20 21.2 0.132  

Inner_1RB_Right 23.25 21.25 0.133  

Inner_Full 23.36 21.36 0.137  

2562.5 512500 

Inner_1RB_Left 23.44 21.44 0.139  

Inner_1RB_Right 23.60 21.6 0.145  

Inner_Full 23.68 21.68 0.147  

DFT-QPSK 

2507.5 501500 

Inner_1RB_Left 23.46 21.46 0.140  

Inner_1RB_Right 23.45 21.45 0.140  

Inner_Full 23.41 21.41 0.138  

2535 507000 

Inner_1RB_Left 23.31 21.31 0.135  

Inner_1RB_Right 23.40 21.4 0.138  

Inner_Full 23.39 21.39 0.138  

2562.5 512500 

Inner_1RB_Left 23.46 21.46 0.140  

Inner_1RB_Right 23.68 21.68 0.147  

Inner_Full 23.68 21.68 0.147  

DFT-16QAM 

2507.5 501500 

Inner_1RB_Left 22.61 20.61 0.115  

Inner_1RB_Right 22.49 20.49 0.112  

Inner_Full 22.44 20.44 0.111  

2535 507000 

Inner_1RB_Left 22.41 20.41 0.110  

Inner_1RB_Right 22.53 20.53 0.113  

Inner_Full 22.43 20.43 0.110  

2562.5 512500 

Inner_1RB_Left 22.39 20.39 0.109  

Inner_1RB_Right 22.68 20.68 0.117  

Inner_Full 22.63 20.63 0.116  

DFT-64QAM 

2507.5 501500 

Inner_1RB_Left 20.74 18.74 0.075  

Inner_1RB_Right 20.73 18.73 0.075  

Inner_Full 21.00 19 0.079  

2535 507000 

Inner_1RB_Left 20.56 18.56 0.072  

Inner_1RB_Right 20.67 18.67 0.074  

Inner_Full 20.84 18.84 0.077  

2562.5 512500 

Inner_1RB_Left 20.86 18.86 0.077  

Inner_1RB_Right 20.93 18.93 0.078  

Inner_Full 21.00 19 0.079  

DFT-256QAM 

2507.5 501500 

Inner_1RB_Left 18.84 16.84 0.048  

Inner_1RB_Right 18.96 16.96 0.050  

Inner_Full 20.60 18.6 0.072  

2535 507000 

Inner_1RB_Left 18.74 16.74 0.047  

Inner_1RB_Right 18.89 16.89 0.049  

Inner_Full 20.61 18.61 0.073  

2562.5 512500 

Inner_1RB_Left 19.01 17.01 0.050  

Inner_1RB_Right 19.12 17.12 0.052  

Inner_Full 20.90 18.9 0.078  
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Modulation 
Carrier 

frequency 
(MHz) 

UL 
Channel 

BW SCS RB Config 
Conducted 

power 
(dBm) 

ERP/ 
EIRP 
(dBm) 

ERP/ 
EIRP 
(W) 

CP-QPSK 

2507.5 501500 

15 15kHz 

Inner_1RB_Left 21.94 19.94 0.099  

Inner_1RB_Right 21.84 19.84 0.096  

Inner_Full 21.96 19.96 0.099  

2535 507000 

Inner_1RB_Left 21.85 19.85 0.097  

Inner_1RB_Right 21.87 19.87 0.097  

Inner_Full 21.88 19.88 0.097  

2562.5 512500 

Inner_1RB_Left 22.13 20.13 0.103  

Inner_1RB_Right 22.11 20.11 0.103  

Inner_Full 22.17 20.17 0.104  

CP-16QAM 

2507.5 501500 

Inner_1RB_Left 21.63 19.63 0.092  

Inner_1RB_Right 21.60 19.6 0.091  

Inner_Full 21.45 19.45 0.088  

2535 507000 

Inner_1RB_Left 21.55 19.55 0.090  

Inner_1RB_Right 21.65 19.65 0.092  

Inner_Full 21.10 19.1 0.081  

2562.5 512500 

Inner_1RB_Left 21.79 19.79 0.095  

Inner_1RB_Right 21.78 19.78 0.095  

Inner_Full 21.64 19.64 0.092  

CP-64QAM 

2507.5 501500 

Inner_1RB_Left 19.67 17.67 0.058  

Inner_1RB_Right 19.62 17.62 0.058  

Inner_Full 20.05 18.05 0.064  

2535 507000 

Inner_1RB_Left 19.54 17.54 0.057  

Inner_1RB_Right 19.62 17.62 0.058  

Inner_Full 19.95 17.95 0.062  

2562.5 512500 

Inner_1RB_Left 19.79 17.79 0.060  

Inner_1RB_Right 19.78 17.78 0.060  

Inner_Full 20.19 18.19 0.066  

CP-256QAM 

2507.5 501500 

Inner_1RB_Left 16.84 14.84 0.030  

Inner_1RB_Right 16.88 14.88 0.031  

Inner_Full 19.42 17.42 0.055  

2535 507000 

Inner_1RB_Left 16.73 14.73 0.030  

Inner_1RB_Right 16.82 14.82 0.030  

Inner_Full 19.45 17.45 0.056  

2562.5 512500 

Inner_1RB_Left 17.01 15.01 0.032  

Inner_1RB_Right 17.04 15.04 0.032  

Inner_Full 19.43 17.43 0.055  
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Modulation 
Carrier 

frequency 
(MHz) 

UL 
Channel 

BW SCS RB Config 
Conducted 

power 
(dBm) 

ERP/ 
EIRP 
(dBm) 

ERP/ 
EIRP 
(W) 

DFT-PI2BPSK 

2510 502000 

20 15kHz 

Inner_1RB_Left 22.96 20.96 0.125  

Inner_1RB_Right 23.28 21.28 0.134  

Inner_Full 23.41 21.41 0.138  

2535 507000 

Inner_1RB_Left 23.17 21.17 0.131  

Inner_1RB_Right 23.29 21.29 0.135  

Inner_Full 23.36 21.36 0.137  

2560 512000 

Inner_1RB_Left 23.36 21.36 0.137  

Inner_1RB_Right 23.60 21.6 0.145  

Inner_Full 23.61 21.61 0.145  

DFT-QPSK 

2510 502000 

Inner_1RB_Left 23.46 21.46 0.140  

Inner_1RB_Right 23.30 21.3 0.135  

Inner_Full 23.48 21.48 0.141  

2535 507000 

Inner_1RB_Left 23.20 21.2 0.132  

Inner_1RB_Right 23.30 21.3 0.135  

Inner_Full 23.29 21.29 0.135  

2560 512000 

Inner_1RB_Left 23.50 21.5 0.141  

Inner_1RB_Right 23.63 21.63 0.146  

Inner_Full 23.57 21.57 0.144  

DFT-16QAM 

2510 502000 

Inner_1RB_Left 22.51 20.51 0.112  

Inner_1RB_Right 22.54 20.54 0.113  

Inner_Full 22.56 20.56 0.114  

2535 507000 

Inner_1RB_Left 22.50 20.5 0.112  

Inner_1RB_Right 22.37 20.37 0.109  

Inner_Full 22.11 20.11 0.103  

2560 512000 

Inner_1RB_Left 22.62 20.62 0.115  

Inner_1RB_Right 22.70 20.7 0.117  

Inner_Full 22.60 20.6 0.115  

DFT-64QAM 

2510 502000 

Inner_1RB_Left 20.87 18.87 0.077  

Inner_1RB_Right 20.76 18.76 0.075  

Inner_Full 21.07 19.07 0.081  

2535 507000 

Inner_1RB_Left 20.36 18.36 0.069  

Inner_1RB_Right 20.89 18.89 0.077  

Inner_Full 20.89 18.89 0.077  

2560 512000 

Inner_1RB_Left 21.19 19.19 0.083  

Inner_1RB_Right 21.07 19.07 0.081  

Inner_Full 21.10 19.1 0.081  

DFT-256QAM 

2510 502000 

Inner_1RB_Left 18.95 16.95 0.050  

Inner_1RB_Right 19.01 17.01 0.050  

Inner_Full 19.48 17.48 0.056  

2535 507000 

Inner_1RB_Left 18.74 16.74 0.047  

Inner_1RB_Right 18.90 16.9 0.049  

Inner_Full 19.56 17.56 0.057  

2560 512000 

Inner_1RB_Left 18.97 16.97 0.050  

Inner_1RB_Right 19.07 17.07 0.051  

Inner_Full 19.29 17.29 0.054  
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Modulation 
Carrier 

frequency 
(MHz) 

UL 
Channel 

BW SCS RB Config 
Conducted 

power 
(dBm) 

ERP/ 
EIRP 
(dBm) 

ERP/ 
EIRP 
(W) 

CP-QPSK 

2510 502000 

20 15kHz 

Inner_1RB_Left 22.06 20.06 0.101  

Inner_1RB_Right 21.92 19.92 0.098  

Inner_Full 22.03 20.03 0.101  

2535 507000 

Inner_1RB_Left 21.89 19.89 0.097  

Inner_1RB_Right 21.86 19.86 0.097  

Inner_Full 21.89 19.89 0.097  

2560 512000 

Inner_1RB_Left 22.12 20.12 0.103  

Inner_1RB_Right 22.00 20 0.100  

Inner_Full 22.10 20.1 0.102  

CP-16QAM 

2510 502000 

Inner_1RB_Left 21.28 19.28 0.085  

Inner_1RB_Right 21.71 19.71 0.094  

Inner_Full 21.51 19.51 0.089  

2535 507000 

Inner_1RB_Left 21.50 19.5 0.089  

Inner_1RB_Right 21.62 19.62 0.092  

Inner_Full 21.38 19.38 0.087  

2560 512000 

Inner_1RB_Left 21.72 19.72 0.094  

Inner_1RB_Right 21.73 19.73 0.094  

Inner_Full 21.61 19.61 0.091  

CP-64QAM 

2510 502000 

Inner_1RB_Left 19.79 17.79 0.060  

Inner_1RB_Right 19.70 17.7 0.059  

Inner_Full 20.15 18.15 0.065  

2535 507000 

Inner_1RB_Left 19.50 17.5 0.056  

Inner_1RB_Right 19.62 17.62 0.058  

Inner_Full 19.98 17.98 0.063  

2560 512000 

Inner_1RB_Left 19.73 17.73 0.059  

Inner_1RB_Right 19.83 17.83 0.061  

Inner_Full 20.13 18.13 0.065  

CP-256QAM 

2510 502000 

Inner_1RB_Left 16.95 14.95 0.031  

Inner_1RB_Right 17.01 15.01 0.032  

Inner_Full 19.64 17.64 0.058  

2535 507000 

Inner_1RB_Left 16.78 14.78 0.030  

Inner_1RB_Right 16.84 14.84 0.030  

Inner_Full 19.43 17.43 0.055  

2560 512000 

Inner_1RB_Left 16.99 14.99 0.032  

Inner_1RB_Right 17.03 15.03 0.032  

Inner_Full 19.79 17.79 0.060  

 
 

 


